Finnish Tax Administration                                                                                                     24 November 2019
VH/4220/00.01.00/2019                                                         1.7
Return for self-assessed taxes,
OTHER   (VSRMUUKV)
Data file specification
Table of contents
1 INTRODUCTION ...................................................................................................................... 2
2 DESCRIPTION OF THE INFORMATION FLOW AND SUBMITTAL OF FILES ....................... 2

New checks #1564 and #1565 added
1.6 198 Software-generated timestamp A new message (#1535) was added
1.5 060 Tax type code
69 = Tax at source on interest and royalties
69 = Tax at source on interest
An update was made to the
description of the values to enter.
7 LIST OF THE DATA CONTENT
ID P/V T L/T Description Format Permissible
values
000 P T  File identifier AN8 VSRMUUKV
049 V   Service provider's identifier code for the inbound
filing — populated by the service provider
AN9
198 P  * Software-generated timestamp PPKKVVVV
HHMMSS
048 P   Software application that produced identifier code AN35
014 P   ID of the software that produced the file in question
Y-
TUNNUS_
AN2
010 P  * Business ID or personal identity code YTUNNUS|
|HETU
080 V T * Account operator’s Business ID YTUNNUS
001 P   Quantity of partial data sets N8
060 P T * Tax type code
10 = Lottery tax
40 = Pharmacy tax
16 = Tax on insurance premiums
24 = Amount withheld from purchase price for
timber
25 = Amount withheld from payment to limited
company, cooperative or other corporation
68 = Amount withheld on interest paid out
92 = Amount withheld from dividends, and
distributions of profit surplus by a cooperative
N2 10, 40, 16,
24, 25, 68,
92, 39, 69,
84
39 = Tax at source on dividends
69 = Tax at source on interest
84 = Tax at source on interest income
065 V  * Amount withheld and tax at source for an equity
savings account (1=Yes)
N1 1
050 P  * Tax period length
K = Monthly
Q = Quarterly
V = Calendar year
AN1 K,Q,V,
052 V T * Tax period
This element is mandatory if period is Monthly or
Quarterly
- For Month, K, permissible values are: 1 - 12
- For Quarterly, Q, values 1 – 4
- For Calendar year, V, do not populate
N2
053 P T H Year of the Tax period    VVVV
056 V  * No activity  N1  1
061 V  * Tax payable G13,2
009 P   Termination character for partial data sets
N8
042 V   Telephone number of the contact person AN35
999 P   Final code  N8
8 AUTOMATED CHECK PROCESSES
New/
Chan
ged
ID Description of Calc. Rule / Check
 010
080